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J 
BEFORE THE 

REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS 
CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD 

9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. N2014-386 

12 MOR CAZAKOV, Sole Owner 
6501 Varna Avenue 

13 Van Nuys, CA 91401 ACCUSATION 

14 Contractor's License No. 994904, 

15 Respondent. 

16 NINJA PLUMBER INC 
6501 Varna Avenue 

17 Van Nuys, CA 91401 
MATEUSZ SIEMASZKO, RMO, 

18 MOR CAZAKOV, OFFICER 

Contractor's License No. 1002800, 

20 Affiliated Party. 

21 

22 

23 

24 Complainant alleges: 

25 PARTIES 

26 1 . Wood Robinson (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as 

27 the Enforcement Supervisor I of the Contractors' State License Board, Department of Consumer 

28 Affairs (Board). 
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License Histories 

Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner 

2.
W N On or about July 19, 2014, the Registrar of Contractors (Registrar) issued 

A Contractor's License No. 994904 to Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner (Respondent). The Contractor's

License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on July 31, 2016, unless renewed. 

Ninja Plumber Inc 

3. On or about April 10, 2015, the Registrar issued Contractor's License No. 1002800 to 

Ninja Plumber Inc, Mateusz Siemaszko, RMO, Mor Cazakov, Officer (Affiliated Party). The 

10 Contractor's License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

11 and will expire on April 30, 2017, unless renewed. 

12 JURISDICTION 

13 4. This Accusation is brought before the Registrar of Contractors (Registrar) for the 

14 Contractors' State License Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the 

15 following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise 

16 indicated. 

17 5. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the expiration of a license shall not deprive 

18 the Registrar of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which 

19 the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. Under section 7076.1, the Registrar 

20 may reinstate a cancelled license if the licensee pays all of the fees and meets all of the 

21 qualifications and requirements for obtaining an original license. 

22 6. Section 7076.5 provides that the inactive status of a license shall not bar any 

23 disciplinary action for violating provisions of the Contractors' State License Law (Bus, & Prof. 

24 Code, $ 7000, et seq.). 

25 7. Section 7090 provides that the Registrar may suspend or revoke any license or 

26 registration if the licensee or registrant is guilty of or commits any one or more of the acts or 

27 omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action. 

28 8. Section 7095 states that the Registrar in making his order may: 
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"(a) Provide for the immediate complete suspension by the licensee of all operations as a 

contractor during the period fixed by the decision. 
N 

'(b) Permit the licensee to complete any or all contracts shown by competent evidence 

taken at the hearing to be then uncompleted. 

"(c) Impose upon the licensee compliance with such specific conditions as may be just in 

connection with its operations as a contractor disclosed at the hearing, and may further provide 

that until such conditions are complied with, no application for restoration of the suspended or 

revoked licensee shall be accepted by the Registrar." 

9. Sections 7097 and 7098 provide that when any license has been suspended or revoked 

10 following a hearing, the Registrar may suspend or revoke any additional license issued in the name 

11 of the licensee or for which the licensee furnished qualifying experience and appearance under the 

12 provisions of 7068, without further notice. 

13 10. Section 7106.5 provides that the expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of 

14 a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the registrar, or a court of law, or the 

15 voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the registrar of jurisdiction to proceed with any 

16 investigation of or action or disciplinary proceeding against the license, or to render a decision 

17 suspending or revoking the license. 

18 11. Section 7121 states: 

19 "A person who has been denied a license for a reason other than failure to document 

20 sufficient satisfactory experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, or who 

21 has had his or her license revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to 

22 renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or who has been a partner, officer, director, 

23 manager, or associate of any partnership, corporation, limited liability company, firm, or 

24 association whose application for a license has been denied for a reason other than failure to 

25 document sufficient satisfactory experience for a supplemental classification for an existing license, 

26 or whose license has been revoked, or whose license is under suspension, or who has failed to 

27 renew a license while it was under suspension, and while acting as a partner, officer, director, 

28 manager, or associate had knowledge of or participated in any of the prohibited acts for which the 
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license was denied, suspended, or revoked, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, director, 

associate, partner, manager, qualifying individual, or member of the personnel of record of a N 

w licensee, and the employment, election, or association of this type of person by a licensee in any 

4 capacity other than as a nonsupervising bona fide employee shall constitute grounds for 

5 disciplinary action." 

6 12. Section 7121.5 states; 

7 "A person who was the qualifying individual on a revoked license, or of a license under 

suspension, or of a license that was not renewed while it was under suspension, shall be prohibited 

from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual of a 

10 licensee, whether or not the individual had knowledge of or participated in the prohibited acts or 

11 omissions for which the license was revoked, or suspended, and the employment, election, or 

12 association of that person by a licensee shall constitute grounds for disciplinary action." 

13 STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

14 13. Section 498 states that "[a] board may revoke, suspend, or otherwise restrict a license 

15 on the ground that the licensee secured the license by fraud, deceit, or knowing misrepresentation 

16 of a material fact or by knowingly omitting to state a material fact." 

17 14. Section 71 12 states that "[o]mission or misrepresentation of a material fact by an 

18 applicant or a licensee in obtaining, or renewing a license, or in adding a classification to an 

19 existing license constitutes a cause for disciplinary action." 

20 COST RECOVERY / RESTITUTION 

21 15. Section 125.3 provides that the Registrar may request the administrative law judge to 

22 direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a 

23 sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

24 16. Government Code section 11519, subdivision (d), provides that the Registrar may 

25 require restitution of damages suffered as a condition of probation in the event probation is 

26 ordered. 

27 

28 
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LICENSE APPLICATION 

N 17. On or about February 11, 2014, the Board received an application for a Contractor's

w License from Respondent (Respondent). On or about February 7, 2014, Respondent certified

A under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all statements, answers, and representations in the 

application. Respondent was issued a license. 

18. Experience Certification. Respondent filed with the Board a Certification of Work 

J Experience with his license application. On or about February 7, 2014, Ronn J. Berger certified 

under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, in his Work Experience and 

Certification Statement for Respondent that he had direct knowledge of Respondent's work 

10 covering 6 years and 8 months of plumbing contractor journeyman-level or higher experience 

11 Ronn J. Berger was the qualifier of Profound Systems, Inc. an Arizona Contractor in 

12 classifications of low voltage communications systems and electrical. 

13 19. A Board investigation was initiated to obtain verifiable documentation of 

14 Respondent's work experience. Respondent's experience certifier failed to provide verifiable 

15 documentation to the Board upon its request to the certifier on Respondent's license application. 

16 Respondent provided income documents from others than his experience certifier to substantiate 

17 the application's required plumber journeyman work experience. The documentation provided 

18 failed to provide four years of required experience. 

19 20. Criminal History. Respondent answered "Yes" to Question No. 11 on his license 

20 application that he had a criminal history. On the Disclosure Statement of his criminal history filed 

21 with the Board, Respondent admitted to having one criminal conviction in 2001, and failed to 

22 inform the Board of having a second criminal conviction in 2003. Respondent's criminal history is 

23 as follows: 

24 21. On or about August 31, 2001, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count 

25 of violating Arizona Revised Statute (ARS) 13-3415A [possession of drug paraphernalia] in the 

26 criminal proceeding entitled People of the State of Arizona v. Mor Cazakov (Cons. Ct. Mohave 

27 County, 2003, No. M-0844-CR-2001-01320). The Court placed Respondent on two years 

28 probation, and ordered him to pay a $600.00 fine. 
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22. On or about September 3, 2003, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor 

count of violating Vehicle Code section 12500(a) [drive without a valid license] in the criminal 

W N proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Mor Cazakov (Super. Ct. Ventura 

A County, 2003, No. 2003011185MA). The Court ordered Respondent to pay a fine.

un 23. Discipline by Other State Agency. Respondent answered "No" to Question No. 12 

6 on his license application that he nor any family member had received a citation from the Board or 

had any license/registration denied, suspended, or revoked by the state or elsewhere. 

24. On or about June 12, 2012, Respondent's Real Estate Salesperson License 

No. 1726808 was revoked by Default dated February 22, 2012, in the administrative matter 

10 entitled In the Matter of the Accusation of Mor Cazakov, Case No. H-37690LA. The Accusation 

11 alleged violations of Business and Professions Code sections 10085 and 10085.5 and California 

12 Code of Regulations, title 10, section 2970 [failing to obtain fee agreement approval], Business 

13 and Professions Code section 10137 [accept compensation as a mortgage loan originator], 

14 Business and Professions Code section 10130 [unlicensed activity], Business and Professions Code 

15 section 10177(d) [violate real estate law ] and Business and Professions Code section 10177(g) 

16 [negligence or incompetence]. 

17 FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

18 (Misstatement on License Application - Experience) 

19 25. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 498 and 7112, in that 

20 Respondent secured his license by fraud, deceit, or knowing misrepresentation of a material fact 

21 when he provided a Certification of Work Experience to the Board and failed to provide the 

22 verifiable documentation to demonstrate that, within the last ten (10) years immediately preceding 

23 the filing of his license application, Respondent had at least four (4) years experience as a 

24 journeyman, foreman, supervising employee or contractor in the classification of C-36, plumbing. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

26 (Misstatement on License Application - Criminal History) 

27 26. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 498 and 7112, in that 

28 Respondent secured his license by fraud, deceit, or knowing misrepresentation of a material fact 
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when he failed to inform the Board of having two misdemeanor convictions. 

N THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

w (Misstatement on License Application - Discipline by the Department of Real Estate) 

A 27. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 498 and 7112, in that 

U Respondent secured his license by fraud, deceit, or knowing misrepresentation of a material fact

6 when he answered "No" to Question No. 12 in his application for licensure. Respondent failed to 

disclose the revocation of his Real Estate License to the Board. 

OTHER MATTERS 

28. Pursuant to sections 7097 and 7098, if license No. 994904 issued to Respondent is 

10 suspended or revoked, the Registrar may suspend or revoke, without notice, any other license 

issued in the name of Mor Cazakov or for which Mor Cazakov furnished the qualifying experienc

12 and appearance. 

13 29. Pursuant to sections 7121 and / or 7121.5, if discipline is imposed on license 

14 No. 994904 issued to Respondent, Mor Cazakov shall be prohibited from serving as an officer, 

e 

15 director, associate, partner, manager, or qualifying individual, or member of the personnel of 

16 record of a licensee of any licensee during the time the discipline is imposed, and any licensee 

17 which employs, elects, or associates Mor Cazakov shall be subject to disciplinary action. 

18 PRAYER 

19 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

20 and that following the hearing, the Registrar issue a decision: 

21 As to Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner 

22 1. Revoking or suspending Contractor's License No. 994904 issued to Mor Cazakov, 

23 Sole Owner; 

24 2. Prohibiting Mor Cazakov from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, or 

25 qualifying individual of any licensee during the period that discipline is imposed on license No. 

26 994904, issued to Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner; 

27 3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Mor Cazakov is furnishing the 

28 qualifying experience or appearance; 
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4. Ordering Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner to pay the Registrar her costs in the investigation 

and enforcement of the case according to proof at the hearing, pursuant to section 125.3; N 

5. 
w Ordering Mor Cazakov, Sole Owner to provide the Registrar with a listing of all 

4 contracting projects in progress and the anticipated completion date of each; 

As to Ninja Plumber Inc 

a 6. Revoking or suspending Contractor's License No. 1002800 issued to Ninja Plumber

Inc, Mateusz Siemaszko, RMO, Mor Cazakov, Officer; 

7. Prohibiting Mor Cazakov from serving as an officer, director, associate, partner, or 

qualifying individual of any licensee during the period that discipline is imposed on license No. 

10 1002800, issued to Ninja Plumber Inc, Mateusz Siemaszko, RMO, Mor Cazakov, Officer; 

11 8. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Mor Cazakov is furnishing the 

12 qualifying experience or appearance; 

13 9. Ordering Ninja Plumber Inc, Mateusz Siemaszko, RMO, Mor Cazakov, Officer to 

14 provide the Registrar with a listing of all contracting projects in progress and the anticipated 

15 completion date of each; and 

16 As to All 

17 10. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

18 

19 

20 DATED: March 18, 2016 Heather Henderson 
WOOD ROBINSON21 Enforcement Supervisor I 

22 FILED Contractors' State License Board 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

23 MAR 1 8 2016 Complainant 

24 CSLB DSS 
LA2015501220 

25 52010089.doc 

26 

27 

28 

8 

( MOR CAZAKOV, SOLE OWNER) ACCUSATION 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		N2014-386-20160318-Accusation.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



